
SAMPLE

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS
1. To vote, fill in the oval(s)  opposite your choice(s) like this
2. To write-in a candidate not on the ballot, write the name on the line provided for the office and fill in the oval

opposite the write-in line, like this

TOWN CLERK

TOWN OFFICES

SELECTMEN

(WRITE-IN)

Vote for not more than TWOTHREE YEARS

(WRITE-IN)

HEATHER A. CORBETT
JAIE BERGERON

SELECTMEN
Vote for not more than ONEONE YEAR

(WRITE-IN)

KEVIN COTE

PHILIP HABERLEN
ROBERT  SHERMAN
DAVID SILVA
ELLEN CORMIER

DONNA M. SMITH
J. TIMOTHY ZELONIS

BUDGET COMMITTEE

(WRITE-IN)

Vote for not more than THREETHREE  YEARS

(WRITE-IN)

(WRITE-IN)

CEMETERY TRUSTEE

(WRITE-IN)

Vote for not more than TWOTHREE YEARS

(WRITE-IN)

LIBRARY TRUSTEE

(WRITE-IN)

Vote for not more than TWOTHREE YEARS

(WRITE-IN)

MEGHAN MCGINLEY CROWE
ROSEANN CARES

PLANNING BOARD

(WRITE-IN)

Vote for not more than TWOTHREE YEARS

(WRITE-IN)

JOSEPH PASSAMONTE
JIM BERGERON

CINDY RONNING

LORI SAFFORD
DEBORAH PACHECO

SUPERVISOR OF
THE CHECKLIST

(WRITE-IN)

Vote for not more than ONEONE YEAR

TRUSTEE OF
TRUST FUNDS

(WRITE-IN)

Vote for not more than ONETHREE YEARS

YES
NO

Article 4
Are you in favor of Amendment No.
3 as proposed by the Planning
Board for the Town of Pelham to
add a new article to Pelham’s Zon-
ing Ordinance Article TBD Natural
Resources Management Ordi-
nance to promote and ensure the
orderly development of land within
the Town of Pelham to promote
public health, safety, and welfare of
its residents and to ensure for the
future population of the Town that
essential municipal services, trans-
portation/roads, and clean water
are available and will have suffi-
cient capacity and quality to ac-
commodate new and future
development. (Recommended by
the Planning Board Unanimously) 

YES
NO

Article 3
Are you in favor of Amendment No.
2 as proposed by the Planning
Board for the Town of Pelham to
add a new article to Pelham’s Zon-
ing Ordinance Article TBD Solar
Ordinance to permit the regulation
of solar energy systems and to
support solar energy system
usage. This ordinance will allow
residential roof top solar installa-
tions less than 15KW to be permit-
ted by right in all zoning districts
and ground mounted solar systems
that are 15KW or less, and 1000
square feet or less will not require
Planning Board approval. Any
commercial solar energy systems
would require application to the
Planning Board for Site Plan Re-
view as well as a Conditional Use
Permit. All solar energy systems
shall obtain building and electrical
permits prior to installation. (Rec-
ommended by the Planning Board
Unanimously) 

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

TOWN WARRANT
ARTICLES

ABSENTEE
OFFICIAL BALLOT

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
TOWN OF

PELHAM, NEW HAMPSHIRE
March 14, 2023

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32

BALLOT 1 OF 2

YES
NO

Article 2
Are you in favor of Amendment No.
1 as proposed by the Planning
Board for the Town of Pelham to
amend Pelham Zoning Article VII
Section 307-41 Special Provisions
to increase residential and com-
mercial septic leach field setbacks
from wetland areas from 25 feet to
50 feet from poorly drained soils
and from 50 feet to 75 feet from
very poorly drained soils. These
changes are consistent with the
State of New Hampshire Code of
Administrative Rules (Env-Wq
1008.04). (Recommended by the
Planning Board Unanimously) 



SAMPLE

Article 5
Shall the Town vote to approve
cost items included in the five (5)
year Collective Bargaining Agree-
ment ratified by the Board of Se-
lectmen and the Pelham Police,
Local 3657 of the American Fed-
eration of State, County and Mu-
nicipal Employees which calls for
the following increases in salaries
and benefits and to further raise
and appropriate the sum of
$114,110 to fund for the current
fiscal, the first year of this agree-
ment, such sum representing the
additional costs attributable to the
increase in salaries and benefits
required by the new agreement
over those that would be paid at
current staffing levels?  (Majority
Vote Required) (Recommended
by the Selectmen by a vote of 5 to
0) (Recommended by the Budget
Committee by a vote of 9 to 0)

YES
NO

YES
NO

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32

TOWN WARRANT
ARTICLES CONTINUED

Year Cost Accumulated
Cost

2023 $114,110 $114,110

2024 $141,763 $255,873

2025 $117,339 $373,212

2026 $112,514 $485,726

2027* $145,585 $631,311

*Including 3 months of 2028

Article 6
Shall the Town vote to raise and
appropriate as an operating
budget, not including appropria-
tions by special warrant articles
and other appropriations voted
separately, the amounts set forth
on the budget posted with the
warrant or as amended by vote of
the first session, for the purposes
set forth herein totaling Twenty-
One Million, One Hundred and
Seventy-Eighty Thousand, Four
Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars
($21,178,495)? Should this article
be defeated, the default budget
shall be Nineteen Million, Nine
Hundred and Forty-Three Thou-
sand, Eight-Hundred and Ninety-
Eight Dollars ($19,943,898) which
is the same as last year with cer-
tain adjustments required by pre-
vious action of the Town or by
law; or the governing body may
hold one special meeting in ac-
cordance with RSA 40:13, X and
XVI, to take up the issue of a re-
vised operating budget only.
(Recommended by the Select-
men by a vote of 5 to 0) (Recom-
mended by the Budget
Committee by a vote of 9 to 0)

YES
NO

YES
NO

Article 7
Shall the Town vote to raise and appro-
priate the sum of Three Hundred Forty-
Three Thousand, Six Hundred
Seventy-One Dollars ($343,671) for re-
pair, maintenance, purchase of equip-
ment and upgrading of Town roads, to be
offset by the State Highway Grant? This
will be a non-lapsing account per RSA
32:7, IV.  No money to be raised by taxa-
tion. (Recommended by the Selectmen
by a vote of 4 to 0) (Recommended by
the Budget Committee by a vote of 9 to 0)

Article 8
Shall the Town vote to establish, as Town
Forests, pursuant to RSA 31:110-113, the
following parcels: tax map 31 lots 11-32,
11-34, and 11-35 (formerly owned by
Kleczkowski) and add them to the abut-
ting Blueberry Circle Town Forest? The
enlarged Town Forest will total approxi-
mately 57 acres. No tax impact. (Majority
Vote Required) (Recommended by
Forestry Committee) (Recommended by
the Selectmen by a vote of 4 to 1)

YES
NO

Article 9
Shall the Town of Pelham vote to modify
the current solar energy exemption pur-
suant to RSA 72:62 up to 100% of the as-
sessed value of the qualifying equipment
as defined in RSA 72:61? 72:61 Defini-
tion of Solar Energy Systems. – I. For
purposes of an exemption under RSA
72:62 adopted before January 1, 2020, in
this subdivision "solar energy system"
means a system which utilizes solar en-
ergy to heat or cool the interior of a build-
ing or to heat water for use in a building
and which includes one or more collec-
tors and a storage container. "Solar en-
ergy system" also means a system which
provides electricity for a building using
photovoltaic panels. (Recommended by
the Selectmen by a vote of 3 to 2)

Article 10 
Shall the Town vote pursuant to RSA
72:39-a and 72:39-b to modify the
current Elderly Exemption and In-
come limits from property tax in the
Town of Pelham for qualified taxpay-
ers as follows:
For persons aged 65 to include 74
years of age: $114,000
For persons 75 to including 79 years
of age: $ 164,000
For persons 80 years and above: 
$ 212,000
In addition, a qualified taxpayer must
have an annual net income of not
more than $48,000 if single and not
more than a combined net income of
$58,000 if married and own assets
(excluding the value of the person’s
residence) not more than $250,000.
(Recommended by the Selectmen by
a vote of 5 to 0)

YES
NO

Article 11
Shall the Town of Pelham vote to
modify the current blind exemption
per RSA 72:37 from $15,000 to
$57,800? (Recommended by the Se-
lectmen by a vote of 5 to 0)

YES
NO

Article 12
Shall the Town of Pelham re-adopt the
Optional Veterans’ Tax Credit of $500
pursuant to RSA 72:28, II to include
individuals who have not yet been dis-
charged from service in the armed
forces? (Recommended by Select-
men by a vote of 5 to 0)

YES
NO

Article 13 
Shall the Town of Pelham re-adopt the
All Veterans’ Tax Credit of $500 pur-
suant to RSA 72:28-b to include indi-
viduals who have not yet been
discharged from service in the armed
forces? (Recommended by the Se-
lectmen by a vote of 4 to 1)

YES
NO



SAMPLE

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS
1. To vote, fill in the oval(s)           opposite your choice(s) like this
2. To write-in a candidate not on the ballot, write the name on the line provided for the office and fill in the oval

opposite the write-in line, like this

ABSENTEE 
OFFICIAL BALLOT

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
TOWN OF

PELHAM, NEW HAMPSHIRE
March 14, 2023

BALLOT 2 OF 2

TOWN CLERK

Article 15
Shall the Town vote to expand the cur-
rent established Water Utility District from
those properties that are adjacent to and
within five hundred feet (500’) of the fol-
lowing two water main line extensions: 1)
an extension of the existing Marsh Road
water line beyond Pelham High School
along Marsh Road to the Intersection of
Mammoth Road; and 2) an extension of
the existing Pennichuck water line be-
ginning at the Nashua Road/Main Street
intersection, traveling East along Main
Street to the intersection of Bridge Street,
and then extending down Bridge Street
to the Dracut town line to the entire Town
of Pelham, New Hampshire per NH RSA
31:134-149; and further, to authorize the
Board of Selectmen to appoint up to two
(2) alternate members for a term of two
(2) years to the five (5) member Water
Commission? (Recommended by the
Selectmen by a vote of 5 to 0).

YES
NO

Article 14
Shall the Town of Pelham vote to adopt
the provisions of RSA 72:81 and enable
the Town to grant tax exemptions for
new construction performed on com-
mercial or industrial uses. The intent of
the exemption authority is to provide in-
centives to businesses to build, rebuild,
modernize, or enlarge within the munic-
ipality. The exemption shall apply only
for municipal and local school property
taxes assessed by the municipality. The
exemption will not apply to the entirety
of the property value, but only to any in-
crease in assessment which results
from the new construction. The period of
time for which the property is eligible for
exemption is ten years.

The percentage of authorized exemp-
tion is as follows:
Year 1 to Year 5, 50% of the increased
assessment value as described above; 
Year 6, 40% of the increased assess-
ment value as described above; 
Year 7, 30% of the increased assess-
ment value as described above; 
Year 8, 20% of the increased assess-
ment value as described above;                        
Year 9 and Year 10, 10% of the in-
creased assessment value as described
above;

For purposes of this exemption, the term
"new construction" shall mean new
structures, or additions, renovations, or
improvements to existing structures.

For purposes of this exemption, the term
"commercial" shall include retail, whole-
sale, service and similar uses and the
term "industrial" shall mean manufactur-
ing and heavy manufacturing, consum-
able manufactured goods, lumberyard,
timber activities, recycling facility
(household wastes), veterinary and
large veterinary hospital, and ware-
house.

If adopted, this Warrant Article will be-
come effective April 1, 2023 and will re-
main in effect for five (5) years.
(Recommended by the Selectmen by a
vote of 3 to 2)

YES
NO

TOWN WARRANT
ARTICLES CONTINUED

YOU HAVE NOW COMPLETED VOTING THIS BALLOT

Petition Article 16
Shall the Town vote to adopt the
following provision pertaining to
elections:

Any and all town or school board
regular or special election voting
shall be by paper ballot only and all
ballots shall be hand counted. The
use of any and all electronic ballot
counting devices shall immediately
cease and are prohibited for all
voting purposes. This removes any
and perceived or actual authority
under RSA 656:40 for selectmen
or any other governing body of the
Town of Pelham, NH to approve on
a trial or permanent basis the leas-
ing, use or experimentation of any
electronic ballot counting devices.
(Not recommended by Selectmen)

YES
NO


	Pelham T frnt 1
	Pelham T bck 1
	Pelham T frnt 2



